RESOLUTION 712-23

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF PALMERTON, CARBON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, SETTING A SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE BOROUGH OF PALMERTON

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Palmerton, County of Carbon, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, that the schedule of fees and charges for the Borough of Palmerton is as follows:

<u>ltem</u>	Fee
Accident Reports	1 Page - \$5.00, 2 Pages - \$10.00, Over 2 Pages - \$15.00
Alarm Permit	\$20.00 new system \$10.00 existing system
Application Fee, Police	\$35.00
Bicycle License	No Charge
Billiards License	\$150/year
Cat License	\$1; duplicate tag \$.50
Building Permit:	
New Structure	\$100/first 100 sq.ft., plus \$5 for each additional 100 sq.ft. or portion thereof
New Commercial Structure	\$150/first 100 sq.ft., plus \$8 for each additional 100 sq.ft. or portion thereof
Additions/Garages/ In-Ground Pools/Major Interior or Exterior Renovations	\$50/first 100 sq.ft., plus \$5 for each additional 100 sq.ft. or portion thereof
Sheds/Decks/Above-Ground Pools/Minor Interior or Exterior Renovations, Fences, Walls	<pre>\$20/first 100 sq.ft., plus \$5 for each additional 100 sq.ft. or portion thereof 1</pre>

Building Permit - Flood-Prone Area \$0-\$5,000 Over \$5,000 Demolition Permit	\$10 \$10 plus \$1 per \$1,000 over \$5,000 \$20
Dumpster Permit	\$50 first two weeks, \$25/week in advance for each following consecutive seven days
Finger Printing	\$10.00 for non-residents
Mechanical Device Tax	\$15/year mechanical device \$11/quarter electrical device \$18.50/quarter electronic device
Moving Permit	\$5.00
Occupancy Permit for Business	\$20.00
Park Bandstand	\$50 for non-residents If event is cancelled 30 days prior, ½ refunded. If cancelled less than 30 days, payment is forfeited.
Parking Ticket Handicap Parking Violation	\$30.00/\$70.00 after 72 hrs. \$50.00/\$100 after 72 hrs.
Peddling and Soliciting	\$100/month, \$500/year, or \$20/day up to 3 days
Plumbing License	\$25/year
Plumbing Permit	\$25 for rough and final inspections \$20 each additional inspection
Restaurant Inspection	 \$50 per inspection (includes initial and one return for compliance) \$25 for additional inspections for occupancy or compliance
Returned Check (by bank)	\$20 plus bank fee

Sewer ConnectionSee Chapter 105-17Sewer Enforcement and Sewage PermitsSee Resolution 671-22Sewer Rentals or ChargesSee Chapter 105-2Sewer Tap-In Fee\$980 per EDUSidewalk and CurbNo FeeSign Permit\$.50 per square foot (minimum fee \$15, maximum fee \$30)Solid Waste Service\$72.00/quarterStormwater Management Plan Permit\$200 permit application, plus \$1,000 review cost deposit. Costs are set by Borough Engineering fee schedules adopted annually for general Borough work. These fees shall be adopted annually with adoption of the Borough's schedule for
Sewer Rentals or ChargesSee Chapter 105-2Sewer Tap-In Fee\$980 per EDUSidewalk and CurbNo FeeSign Permit\$.50 per square foot (minimum fee \$15, maximum fee \$30)Solid Waste Service\$72.00/quarterStormwater Management Plan Permit\$200 permit application, plus \$1,000 review cost deposit. Costs are set by Borough Engineering fee schedules adopted annually for general Borough work. These fees shall be adopted
Sewer Tap-In Fee\$980 per EDUSidewalk and CurbNo FeeSign Permit\$.50 per square foot (minimum fee \$15, maximum fee \$30)Solid Waste Service\$72.00/quarterStormwater Management Plan Permit\$200 permit application, plus \$1,000 review cost deposit. Costs are set by Borough Engineering fee schedules adopted annually for general Borough work. These fees shall be adopted
Sidewalk and CurbNo FeeSign Permit\$.50 per square foot (minimum fee \$15, maximum fee \$30)Solid Waste Service\$72.00/quarterStormwater Management Plan Permit\$200 permit application, plus \$1,000 review cost deposit. Costs are set by Borough Engineering fee schedules adopted annually for general Borough work. These fees shall be adopted
Sign Permit\$.50 per square foot (minimum fee \$15, maximum fee \$30)Solid Waste Service\$72.00/quarterStormwater Management Plan Permit\$200 permit application, plus \$1,000 review cost deposit. Costs are set by Borough Engineering fee schedules adopted annually for general Borough work. These fees shall be adopted
Solid Waste Service\$72.00/quarterStormwater Management Plan Permit\$200 permit application, plus \$1,000 review cost deposit. Costs are set by Borough Engineering fee schedules adopted annually for general Borough work. These fees shall be adopted
Stormwater Management Plan Permit\$200 permit application, plus\$1,000 review cost deposit. Costs are set by Borough Engineering fee schedules adopted annually for general Borough work. These fees shall be adopted
\$1,000 review cost deposit. Costs are set by Borough Engineering fee schedules adopted annually for general Borough work. These fees shall be adopted
salaries. When the deposit has been exhausted, the Borough will invoice and the applicant shall be responsible for any/all additional costs.
Street Opening \$25
Subdivision & Land Development Review See Resolution 604-18
Tax Collector Fees\$15 for tax certification\$10 for duplicate tax bill\$20 returned check fee
UCC Appeal \$1,000.00
UCC Permit \$50.00

ADOPTED this 7th day of December, 2023.

BOROUGH OF PALMERTON

ATTEST:

Terry L. Costenbader Council President

Autumn Canfield, Secretary

APPROVED this 7th day of December, 2023.

Don J. Herrmann, Mayor